Universiti Teknologi MARA

An Innovation of Multi-Activities
Outdoor Jacket

Shahrizad Fitri Bin Mustapha

Design Report submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Master Degree of
Design Technology (AD774)
Faculty of Art & Design

JULY 2013



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my master degree and agreed to be

subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of University Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Shahrizad Fitri Bin Mustapha

Candidate’s ID Number 2011314707

Program Master Degree of Design Technology (AD774)
Faculty Art and Design, UiTM Shah Alam

Thesis Title An Innovation of Multi-Activities Outdoor Jacket
Signature

Date 1 A0*%3



Abstract

This research discussed the potential of combinations between multi-
activities and multi-functions elements as a new approach in producing outdoor
jacket. The design is appropriate with weather condition in Southeast Asia with
waterproof high-tech fabric function that aimed to provide comfort to users. The
outdoor jacket is designed to provide warm when walking, cycling, mountaineering
etc. The jackets are flexible and can be worn in any types of weather condition. The
main purpose of outdoor and travel clothing is to protect wearers from all types of
weather and make travelling more comfortable. Such clothing is manufactured to
provide added protection and insulation. The designed jackets not only stylish but
protect wearers from rain, wind and also offer warmth. The objectives of this
research to; (i) identify the new potential design range for outdoor jacket that is
suitable to wear in the Southeast Asia, (ii) examine the design styles of an outdoor
jacket that portray the high-tech fashion features (iii) identify the design elements
that need to be considered in an outdoor jacket that can meet the multi-activities
purposes. A pilot test was conducted and distributed to a selected group based on
their activities in order to identify which design is more we can know which design
is suitable and meet the customer’s needs. This research used several methods
including interview, observation and questionnaire. Result from this research
showed that there is a great potential of designing multi-activities and multi-function
jacket in meeting today’s costumer needs who enjoys a healthy lifestyle and outdoor

activities.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment
Table of Content
List of Image

Abstract

1. CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

11 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
13 Research Question
1.4 Obijectives

15 Significance of Study
1.6 Limitation

1.7 Delimitation

2. CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Types of Jacket

2.3 Adventure

2.4 Innovation

2.5 Hi-Tech

2.6 Protective

2.7 Multi-Function and Multi-Activities
2.8 Existing Design

3. CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Methodology Overview

0 0 N o o O -

19
25
26
27
29
31
35

40

40
41



4. CHAPTER 4: ANALYSIS AND FINDING

41
4.2

4.3
4.4
45

51
52
53
5.4
55

5.6
5.7

58
59
5.10
5.11
5.12

6. CHAPTER 6: RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION

6.1

6.2

Observation
Results of the Observation

Results from Survey
Jacket Evaluation
Results From Evaluation

CHAPTER 5: DESIGN PROCESS

Introduction

Design Consideration
Studies On Trend

What Others Have Done
Design Statement

Conceptual Idea
Idea Development

Final Design
Material

Toile Experimental
Design Process
Final Product

Conclusion

Recommendation

REFERENCE

APPENDICES

44

44
51

53
64
65

66

66
67
67
69
70

71
73

82
85
86
87
93

98

98

99

100

103



	An Innovation of Multi-Activities Outdoor Jacket
	CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	List of images
	Abstract
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.1.1 Outdoor Jacket
	1.1.2 Adventure
	1.13 Innovation

	1.2 Statement of the problem
	1.3 Research questions
	1.4 The objectives of the research
	1.5 The significance of study
	1.6 Limitation
	1.7 Delimitation

	CHAPTER 2 :LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Jacket
	2.2 Types of jackets
	2.2.1 Doublet
	2.2.2 Caraco
	2.2.3 Jerkin
	2.2.4 Nehru
	2.2.5 Flak
	2.2.6 Traje De Luces
	2.2.7 Tailcoat
	2.2.8 Trench coat
	2.2.9 Eisenhower Jacket
	2.2.10 Eton Jacket
	2.2.11 Duffle
	2.2.12 Harrington Jacket
	2.2.13 Letterman Jackets

	2.3 Adventure
	2.4 Innovation
	2.5 High-Tech
	2.6 Protective
	2.7 Multi-Functions and Multi-Activities
	2.8 Existing Outdoor Jacket Design

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Methodology Overview
	3.2.1 Objectives 1 : To identify the new design and materials for outdoor jacket.
	3.2.2 Objectives 2 : To examine the design elements that needed to be considered on outdoor jacket design for the multi-activities purpose.
	3.2.3 Objectives 3 : To investigate the advantages of designing an outdoor jackets by focusing on high-tech fashion.


	CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 The Observations
	4.1.1 Traveller
	4.1.2 Cycling Group
	4.1.3 Fishing Group
	4.1.4 Hiking Group
	4.1.5 Photographer
	4.1.6 Rider Group

	4.2 Results of The Observation
	4.3 Results and Findings From Survey
	4.3.1 Ages
	4.3.2 Occupation
	4.3.3 Favourites activities
	4.3.4 How often do the activities
	4.3.5 Injuries during the activities
	4.3.6 Gadget lost or damaged during the activities
	4.3.7 Done activities at night
	4.3.8 Have appropriate jacket during the activities
	4.2.9 Type of jackets that normally wear during the activities
	4.3.10 Criteria that buyer will look before they buy.
	4.3.11 Wear appropriate outdoor jacket while doing the activities
	4.3.12 Problem with existing design
	4.3.13 Outdoor jacket should have safety features with high—tech and heavy-duty material.
	4.3.14 Types of design characteristics that should be applied on an outdoor jacket.
	4.3.15 Types of jackets that are suitable for outdoor jacket.
	4.3.16 Why Military?
	4.3.17 Jacket can be used for various activities and environments
	4.3.18 The new idea of design will meet the costumer taste
	4.3.19 The innovation is deal for outdoor activities
	4.3.20 Keen to have it

	4.4 Jacket Evaluation
	4.5 Evaluation Chart Result

	CHAPTER 05 DESIGN PROCESS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Design Consideration
	5.3 Studies on Trend
	5.4 Studies on what others have done
	5.5 Design Statement
	5.6 Conceptual Idea
	5.7 Idea Development
	5.8 Final Design Sketches
	5.9 Material
	5.10 Toile experimentation
	5.11 Design Process
	5.12 Final Product

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Conclusion
	6.3 Recommendation

	References
	Appendices



