## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# An Innovation of Multi-Activities Outdoor Jacket

Shahrizad Fitri Bin Mustapha

Design Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master Degree of **Design Technology (AD774)**Faculty of Art & Design

**JULY 2013** 

#### **CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my master degree and agreed to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of University Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Shahrizad Fitri Bin Mustapha

Candidate's ID Number : 2011314707

Program : Master Degree of Design Technology (AD774)

Faculty : Art and Design, UiTM Shah Alam

Thesis Title : An Innovation of Multi-Activities Outdoor Jacket

Signature

Date : 1 /2013

#### Abstract

This research discussed the potential of combinations between multiactivities and multi-functions elements as a new approach in producing outdoor jacket. The design is appropriate with weather condition in Southeast Asia with waterproof high-tech fabric function that aimed to provide comfort to users. The outdoor jacket is designed to provide warm when walking, cycling, mountaineering etc. The jackets are flexible and can be worn in any types of weather condition. The main purpose of outdoor and travel clothing is to protect wearers from all types of weather and make travelling more comfortable. Such clothing is manufactured to provide added protection and insulation. The designed jackets not only stylish but protect wearers from rain, wind and also offer warmth. The objectives of this research to; (i) identify the new potential design range for outdoor jacket that is suitable to wear in the Southeast Asia. (ii) examine the design styles of an outdoor jacket that portray the high-tech fashion features (iii) identify the design elements that need to be considered in an outdoor jacket that can meet the multi-activities purposes. A pilot test was conducted and distributed to a selected group based on their activities in order to identify which design is more we can know which design is suitable and meet the customer's needs. This research used several methods including interview, observation and questionnaire. Result from this research showed that there is a great potential of designing multi-activities and multi-function jacket in meeting today's costumer needs who enjoys a healthy lifestyle and outdoor activities.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment		i
Table of Content		ii
List of Image		iv
Abstract		vii
1. CH	IAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Research Question	6
1.4	Objectives	6
1.5	Significance of Study	7
1.6	Limitation	8
1.7	Delimitation	8
2. CH	IAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Types of Jacket	19
2.3	Adventure	25
2.4	Innovation	26
2.5	Hi-Tech	27
2.6	Protective	29
2.7	Multi-Function and Multi-Activities	31
2.8	Existing Design	35
3. CH	IAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	40
3.1	Introduction	40
3.2	Methodology Overview	41

4. CHAPTER 4: ANALYSIS AND FINDING		44
4.1	Observation	44
4.2	Results of the Observation	51
4.3	Results from Survey	53
4.4	Jacket Evaluation	64
4.5	Results From Evaluation	65
5. C	CHAPTER 5: DESIGN PROCESS	66
5.1	Introduction	66
5.2	Design Consideration	67
5.3	Studies On Trend	67
5.4	What Others Have Done	69
5.5	Design Statement	70
5.6	Conceptual Idea	71
5.7	Idea Development	73
5.8	Final Design	82
5.9	Material	85
5.10	Toile Experimental	86
5.11	Design Process	87
5.12	Final Product	93
6. CHAPTER 6: RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION		98
6.1	Conclusion	98
6.2	Recommendation	99
REF	ERENCE	100
APPENDICES		103